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Freedom from Violence is a Human Right
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Il Treatment, and Torture

International law condemns violence against women in all its forms, whether it
occurs in the home, schools, the workplace, or in health care facilities. Human
rights standards guarantee the right to be free from violence, ill treatment, and
torture, as well as the rights to life, health, and non-discrimination. These guar-
antees create a government duty to protect women from violence, regardless
of who perpetrates it. United Nations human rights bodies have been key
players in building governments’ understanding of their affirmative duties to
stop violence against women.

This briefing paper examines the standards developed by six UN bodies, or Committees, in the

area of violence, ill treatment, and torture. Following a brief overview of the origin and work of

the TMBs, the paper reviews standards each body has adopted as it has monitored governments’
compliance with their duties under international human rights law. Again and again, these commit-
tees have stressed that international treaty commitments require government action against violence
against women.
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Background

Treaty Monitoring Bodies and their Role in Developing International Law

The UN treaty monitoring system was created to ensure governments’ compliance with their treaty
obligations.! Each of the six major international human rights treaties provides for the establishment
of a committee whose primary mandate is to monitor governmental progress in implementing the
treaty. Monitoring is achieved primarily through a “country reporting” process, which requires states
to report periodically on their efforts to respect, protect, and fulfill the human rights enshrined in a
particular treaty.? Following in-person dialogues with government representatives, committee mem-
bers issue concluding observations to the reporting government. Every year, these observations are
compiled in a report and sent to the General Assembly of the UN.?

In addition to the concluding observations, committees have the authority to issue “general com-
ments” or “general recommendations.” These documents elaborate on a treaty’s broadly worded
human rights guarantees in order to guide government efforts to implement the treaty, providing
a working interpretation of the rights in each of the major treaties.* Some committees also have a
mandate to examine individual complaints of human rights violations, in which cases they issue
written decisions.®

Key Human Rights Treaties and their Monitoring Committees

HUMAN RIGHTS TREATY COMMITTEE

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Committee on the Elimination of

against Women (CEDAW) Discrimination against Women
(CEDAW Committee)

Convention on the Rights of the Child (Children’s Rights Convention) Committee on the Rights of

the Child (crc)

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Civil and Human Rights Committee (HRC)
Political Rights Covenant)

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights Committee on Economic, Social
(Economic, Social and Cultural Rights Covenant) and Cultural Rights (CESCR)
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Committee on the Elimination of
Racial Discrimination (Convention against Racial Discrimination) Racial Discrimination (CERD)
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Committee against Torture (CAT)

Degrading Treatment (Convention against Torture)
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF CEDAW

Article 5 requires states
parties to take all
appropriate measures

to eliminate social and
cultural patterns and
practices that perpetuate
notions of women'’s
inferiority.

Article 12 protects women’s
right to health and requires
states parties to eliminate
discrimination against
women in the area of health
care, including reproductive
health care such as family
planning services.
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Taken together, the concluding observations, general comments and case decisions of the TMBs serve
to guide governments and advocates in further promoting human rights. They are also a crucial tool
for holding governments accountable under international human rights law. The standards elaborated
upon by the TMBs, summarized in this briefing paper, can and should be used to measure govern-
ment compliance with human rights treaty obligations. Materials cited in this paper can be used to
support legal challenges in national, regional and international human rights institutions. They can
also be used to hold governments accountable politically in campaigns aimed at liberating women

and children from violence.

What follows is a discussion of the statements from January 1993 to June 2007 relating to violence, ill
treatment and torture by six TMBs: the CEDAW Committee; the Committee on the Rights of the Child;

the Human Rights Committee; the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights; the Committee
on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination; and the Committee against Torture.®

CEDAW Committee

General Recommendations

General Recommendation 19: Violence against Women ’

In its General Recommendation 19, the CEDAW Committee provides a comprehensive reporting
guide for states parties and includes an article-by-article interpretation of CEDAW with respect to
violence against women; it also contains very specific recommendations on how to eliminate such
violence. This interpretation of CEDAW is particularly important because the treaty itself does not
explicitly discuss violence against women in the context of discrimination. The general recommenda-
tion also delineates the human rights and fundamental freedoms recognized under international
law and human rights treaties that are implicated when gender-based violence occurs. These
rights include the right to life; the right not to be subject to torture or inhuman, cruel, or degrading
treatment; the right to liberty and security of the person; the right to equal protection of the law;
the right to equality in the family; and the right to the highest attainable standard of physical

and mental health.

General Recommendation 12: Violence against Women®

In its General Recommendation 12, a precursor to General Recommendation 19, the CEDAW
Committee calls on states parties to include information on violence against women in their periodic
reports, and to outline steps being taken to eliminate it.
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Concluding Observations

The CEDAW Committee has dealt with violence against women comprehensively and its concluding
observations in this area are well developed. The Committee starts with the assumption that violence
against women exists in all countries and, therefore, when states parties’ reports do not present
information on this issue, the Committee consistently asks for information and disaggregated data.’

The Committee has also recognized that gender intersects with other characteristics such as race,
ethnicity, disability, and economic status, in the context of violence.*® For example, in its Concluding
Observations to Germany, on the subject of violence motivated by xenophobia and racism, the
Committee asked the government to improve collection of statistics on victims disaggregated by sex,
race, and ethnicity, and to implement protective measures to ensure that foreign women victims are
made aware of their rights and have access to effective remedies.*

Domestic Violence

The CEDAW Committee has commented often on domestic violence,* and its concluding observations
have generally been extremely comprehensive. The Committee has advanced the principle of

state responsibility for domestic violence in numerous concluding observations, advocating for the
enactment® and enforcement of legislation to prevent and punish acts of domestic violence. The
Committee has also called upon states to provide shelters, counseling services, and legal aid for
victims of domestic violence.** Moreover, while the Committee has praised states parties for imple-
menting laws or policies that address domestic violence,'® including criminal provisions, the Committee
has expressed concern regarding low rates of prosecution, conviction, and sentencing of perpetra-
tors.’® It has urged states parties to take measures including sensitization and awareness-raising of
law-enforcement personnel and the judiciary.”

The Committee has also expressed concern regarding states’ overemphasis on marital reconciliation
in cases of marital breakdown, including cases where violence has occurred.' It has also made an
effort to put the issue of domestic violence against women in a broader social context by prioritizing
the need for awareness and sensitization programs that address the problem,* and in particular, the
root causes,® such as discriminatory attitudes and cultural norms.

The Committee has recommended that governments enact legislation to criminalize violence such as
marital rape,? or repeal or amend legislation that discriminates against married women by not penaliz-
ing marital rape.”® The Committee has commended states parties for recognizing marital rape as a
criminal offense, but expressed concern over circumstances where victims can forgive the crime,
thus extinguishing the act’s criminal dimension and the consequent severity of the penalty.®
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Sexual Violence

The CEDAW Committee has made an effort to address existing laws that discriminate against women
by implicitly condoning violence against them. To this end, the Committee has criticized penal codes
of states parties that do not provide sufficiently stringent punishment for crimes of sexual violence,*
including those penal code exceptions that allow a rapist to escape criminal liability by marrying his
victim.?” The Committee has urged states parties to amend criminal laws to explicitly define the offense
of rape as sexual intercourse without consent.®

The Committee has also recommended measures to ensure privacy and protection for victims of
sexual violence during judicial proceedings.” It has recognized sexual abuse of girls by older men as
a violation of their reproductive rights.®* The Committee has also requested that states parties explicitly
criminalize sexual violence within the family, such as incest, and provide victims with effective means
of redress and protection.® The Committee has also expressed concern that violence is perpetuated
by discriminatory attitudes, and urged states parties to address violence through public awareness
campaigns and other efforts, focusing on sexual violence.* The Committee has linked sexual

violence and access to abortion, condemning the criminalization of abortion, even in cases of rape.®

On numerous occasions the Committee has expressed grave concern over violence against women
and girls during armed conflict, in conflict zones, or in areas with a heavy military presence,* and
explicitly condemned the use of rape as a weapon of war.*® Along similar lines, the Committee has
recommended special protective measures in judicial proceedings for victims of violence committed
during armed conflict.* It has also called for the allocation of financial resources, and provision of
health insurance and health services to the civilian victims of sexual violence during armed conflict.
The Committee has not referred to domestic implementation of international humanitarian law in

its concluding observations nor has it explicitly called for ratification of the Rome Treaty of the
International Criminal Court,*® which classifies rape and sexual violence committed during armed
conflict as war crimes and crimes® against humanity.*

Sexual Harassment

The CEDAW Committee has explicitly identified sexual harassment as a form of violence against
women.* It has frequently expressed concern over high levels of sexual harassment against women,*
including in school and work environments.* The Committee has also recognized that armed conflict
may increase women'’s exposure to sexual harassment.” The Committee has shown concern over
lack of legislation on sexual harassment,* explicitly recommended that states parties adopt sexual
harassment laws,*” and praised states parties for adopting such legislation.”® The Committee has

also discussed other measures to address the problem of sexual violence, such as awareness-raising
campaigns.®
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Violence in Reproductive Health Services

The CEDAW Committee has found that coercive implementation of population policies and family
planning programs is a form of violence against women.*® By asking governments to emphasize
reproductive choice as part of these policies, the Committee has advocated a human rights approach
to population issues. In particular, the Committee has criticized states for having high rates of sex-
selective abortion, female infanticide, and forced abortions.®

The Committee has expressed concern regarding the sterilization of women—especially minority
women—without informed consent, as well as the lack of government action to improve informed
consent laws and policies.®* Additionally, it has called upon at least one state party to adopt legislative
changes regarding forced sterilization, provide mandatory trainings on patients’ rights, and compen-
sate victims of coercive sterilization.®®

Individual Cases

In the case of A.T. v. Hungary,* which involved a woman who was subjected to severe domestic
violence, the CEDAW Committee held that Hungary’s failure to prevent and protect against violence
against women constituted a violation of the petitioner's human rights and fundamental freedoms,
particularly her right to security of person. The Committee found specific violations of the state’s
duties to take action to address discrimination (Article 2 (a), (b) and (e)) and address patterns of
family violence (Articles 5(a) and 16).%°

In the case of A.S. v. Hungary,*® which involved the involuntary sterlization of a Hungarian woman of
Roma origin, the CEDAW Committee held that the failure to provide reproductive health information
and to ensure that A.S. provided her full and informed consent to be sterilized violated her most basic
human rights. The Committee found specific violations of the right to non-discrimination in the fields of
education (Article 10(h)) and health care (Article 12), as well as denial of the right to determine the
number and spacing of one’s children (Article 16(1)(e)).*’

Committee on the Rights of the Child

General Comments

General Comment 3: HIV/AIDS and the Rights of the Child>®
In its General Comment 3, the Committee on the Rights of the Child recognizes that children who are
exposed to violence or abuse, particularly sexual violence, may have an increased risk of contracting
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CHILDREN’S
RIGHTS CONVENTION

Article 19 requires states
parties to protect children
from all forms of abuse.

Article 34 protects children
from sexual exploitation and
abuse.

Article 39 establishes that
states parties must assist in
the recovery and reintegra-
tion of child victims of all
forms of harm and abuse.

BRIEFING PAPER: FREEDOM FROM VIOLENCE

or being affected by HIV/AIDS.* The Committee emphasizes that the right of children to
be protected from violence, including sexual exploitation and abuse, must be considered as states
parties take measures to address HIV/AIDS and the pandemic’s impact on children.®

The Committee notes that rape and other forms of sexual abuse can occur in the family or foster set-
ting, and that those with specific responsibilities to care for children, such as teachers or employees

of institutions working with children, may perpetuate these acts.®* The Committee stresses that states
parties are obligated to protect children from all forms of violence and abuse, including in the home,
in school, or in the community.®

The Committee also addresses the connection between the sexual exploitation of children and
HIV/AIDS. The Committee emphasizes that children who live in poverty, including those who are
orphaned as a result of AIDS, are particularly vulnerable to becoming victims of different forms of
exploitation, such as the exchange of sexual services for money.® The Committee calls on states
parties to take action to protect children from being sexually and economically exploited.®

The Committee notes the importance of taking into consideration the particular environment in
which children live in developing programs to help them. Specifically, the Committee notes that
special attention should be paid to the relationship between HIV/AIDS and the violence or abuse to
which children are subjected during times of war or armed conflict, and in particular, the impact of
HIV/AIDS on children who are economically or sexually exploited, internally displaced, or living in
refugee camps during times of war and armed conflict. The Committee urges states parties to put in
place active campaigns, counseling services, and prevention and detection mechanisms in regions
affected by conflict and disaster.®®

General Comment 4: Adolescent Health and Development®®

In its General Comment 4, the Committee on the Rights of the Child emphasizes that states parties
must pay increased attention to the vulnerability of adolescents to abuse and exploitation.®” To that
end, the Committee urges states parties to develop programs and campaigns to raise awareness
regarding traditional practices, including early marriage and honor killings, that can have harmful
effects on adolescent girls.® Additionally, the Committee notes that adolescents who are sexually
exploited have a right to physical recovery and social reintegration in an environment that fosters
health, self-respect, and dignity.*®

General Comment 6: Treatment of Unaccompanied and Separated Children

Outside Their Country of Origin™

In its General Comment 6, the Committee on the Rights of the Child recognizes that unaccompa-
nied’* or separated children’ are particularly vulnerable to exploitation and abuse.” The Committee
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emphasizes that girls are particularly at risk of being trafficked, including trafficking for purposes of
sexual exploitation.” Therefore, the Committee urges states parties to take appropriate measures to
prevent trafficking. Towards that end, the Committee recommends that states parties identify unac-
companied or separated children, conduct information campaigns, and pass appropriate legislation.”

In the context of armed conflict, the Committee urges states parties to provide support for, and
facilitate the reintegration of, girls who were associated with the military. This includes girls who
were combatants or otherwise in contact with the military.”

General Comment 7: Implementing Child Rights in Early Childhood™

In its General Comment 7, the Committee on the Rights of the Child recognizes that young children,
particularly girls, are vulnerable to sexual abuse and exploitation at an early age, whether committed
within or outside the family.”® The Committee notes that children in “difficult circumstances,” for
example children who work as domestic workers, may be especially at risk.”

General Recommendation 8: The Right of the Child to Protection from Corporal Punishment and Other
Cruel or Degrading Forms of Punishment®

In its General Comment 8, the Committee on the Rights of the Child notes that not only are states
parties obligated to address and work to eliminate the acceptance or tolerance of corporal punish-
ment of children, but that doing so is a “key strategy” to reduce and prevent violence in society.®*
The Committee notes that its recommendations to states parties to prohibit all forms of corporal
punishment have been reiterated throughout state reporting sessions.®

The Committee also notes that while the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights protects
freedom of religious belief, such beliefs cannot justify corporal punishment, which is a violation of
human rights.® The Committee further notes that to ensure that all corporal punishment is prohibit-
ed, states parties may need to amend or add to existing law, including criminal, civil, and family law.2*
The Committee expresses concern about the fact that corporal and other types of punishment are
used against children who work, and emphasizes the need for states parties to protect children from
such punishment, including by enforcing existing prohibitions.®

Concluding Observations

The Children’s Rights Convention was the first international human rights treaty to explicitly recognize
sexual violence and abuse, whether perpetrated by public or private actors, as an international
human rights violation.®
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The Committee on the Rights of the Child’s concluding observations have reflected a multi-discipli-
nary approach to eliminating violence against children. The Committee has examined the factors that
result in violence against children and recommended various measures to address the problem,
including further data collection,® rehabilitation and reintegration services,® legal and policy meas-
ures,® and awareness-raising and educational campaigns.®® More specifically, the Committee has
called for assessing the scope, nature, and causes of child abuse,® as well as establishing proce-
dures for the thorough investigation of child abuse® and programs aimed at assisting victims of
abuse.” With regard to awareness-raising, the Committee has advocated training to recognize signs
of violence or child abuse for law enforcement agents, teachers, and health care workers,* as well
as widespread educational campaigns for the general public to combat traditional attitudes toward
violence against children.*®

In urging a state party to take measures to address various forms of violence against children, the
Committee has discussed the need to create strategies based on Covenant rights.® The Committee
has also made an important link between domestic violence against women and child abuse,” and
has highlighted the role that traditional attitudes play in perpetuating violence.® Along similar lines,
the Committee has recognized that traditional attitudes regarding domestic violence against women
and children may inhibit victims, especially women and girls, from seeking redress from the govern-
ment for these crimes.”

The Committee has expressed concern regarding use of corporal punishment within the family,
schools, or other institutions,'® and has recommended that states parties adopt legislation prohibiting
corporal punishment wholesale.’®* The Committee has also called for states parties to conduct cam-
paigns to measure awareness of the harmful effects of corporal punishment, to change public per-
ception that it is an acceptable form of physical violence,'® and to make legislative amendments to
abolish the imposition of capital punishment on children.'*

The Committee has expressed concern regarding the number of children living on the street (street
children)® and their vulnerability to violence and abuse, including by police officers or state offi-
cials.’® The Committee has also recognized that a notable percentage of street children belong to
racial or ethnic minority groups.'® The Committee has recommended that states parties provide
street children with food, clothing, housing, health services, educational opportunities and vocational
training.’”” The Committee has also called for state parties to provide services for reintegration'® and
recovery from physical, psychological, and substance abuse,'® and to facilitate reunification of street
children with their families.'*® The Committee has further called for states parties to end criminaliza-
tion and detention of street children,™* and to protect street children from police brutality.’? Finally,
the Committee has recommended that states parties conduct studies to determine the scope and
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root causes of the phenomenon of street children, with the aim of creating a comprehensive preven-
tive program to address the problem.?

Outside of its discussion of FGM, the Committee has not comprehensively discussed the disparate
impact of violence on girls. While the Committee has recognized that girls may be more vulnerable
to certain forms of violence, especially domestic violence and sexual exploitation,** its recommenda-
tions on other forms of violence — such as rape and sexual assault — have mainly been gender-neu-
tral.** Additionally, the Committee has criticized legislation with respect to sexual abuse and sexual
exploitation that fails to protect both boys and girls,"** and deemed such legislation discriminatory
against boys.'” To ameliorate such discrimination, the Committee has recommended that states
parties reform existing laws against sexual violence—such as rape, incest, and sexual exploitation—
to include boys within the defined class of victims.!*®

Torture

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has expressed concern that children may be victims of
torture (both physical and psychological, such as forced disappearances and extrajudicial execu-
tions) at police stations, detention places and prisons, and has recommended that states parties
take investigative measures® and legislative action,* or implement existing legislation, to prevent
such acts.'” The Committee has recognized that girls may be the target of certain forms of torture
and ill-treatment such as rape, sexual violence, and acid attacks (shallishes) by both private and
government actors.'?

Armed Conflict

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has expressed concern on several occasions regarding
violence against children during armed conflict.’* The Committee has prioritized the recovery and
reintegration of child victims of armed conflict (including former child soldiers),' and promoted the
use of a truth and reconciliation commission.’”® The Committee has emphasized state responsibility
for protecting children from violence during armed conflict, and called for states parties to cease
abuses committed by security forces against children’s personal security,’?” and to punish the perpe-
trators of such abuse.'®

A number of the Committee’s concluding observations and recommendations with respect to armed
conflict have been gender-specific. It has acknowledged that during times of armed conflict, girls and
boys may be the targets of different forms of violence, and has recommended that states parties
develop programs of recovery and reintegration that account for such differences.'®
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The Committee has also recognized that child refugees are particularly susceptible to violence,™
and that girl child refugees may be the targets of sexual violence in refugee camps.*

Sexual Exploitation

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has expressed concern regarding sexual exploitation of
children, including child prostitution,'* sex tourism,** and trafficking and sale of children.** In that
regard, the Committee has recommended that states parties amend legislation to bring it in line with
the Convention,"* develop and implement programs to prevent sexual exploitation of children,*® and
assist with their physical and psychological recovery and social reintegration.”®” The Committee has
recommended that at least one state party “promote and develop universal policies that directly
address the social, economic and ideological factors” which render children “vulnerable to sexual
exploitation and foster the conditions for commission of this crime.”*** Finally, the Committee has also
called upon states parties to train law enforcement personnel to receive, investigate, and prosecute
complaints of sexual exploitation of children.™

The Committee has also expressed specific concern regarding child pornography,'* and recommend-
ed that states parties undertake studies to investigate the problem,** as well as implement policies
and programs for the prevention and reintegration of children who are victims of such exploitation.**?

The Committee has expressed concern that children are being exposed to inappropriate information
such as violence, racism, and pornography through mobile technologies, video games, movies, and
the Internet.’® In that regard, the Committee has called upon states parties to use mobile te chnolo-
gies, media advertisements and the Internet to raise awareness among both children and parents
regarding material injurious to the well-being of children.™*

Slavery

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has expressed concern regarding children being abducted
and enslaved within the context of armed conflict or for commercial gain.**® The Committee has

also expressed concern that a state party’s legislation fails to prohibit child slavery, or sanction those
who engage in it. In that instance, the Committee recommended that the state party end all forms of
child slavery and abductions; amend its legislation to prohibit all forms of child slavery; prosecute
persons engaged in the abduction, sale, purchase, or illegal forced recruitment of children; and
provide assistance to children returning from slavery or abduction with reintegration in their families
and communities.'
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CIVIL AND
POLITICAL RIGHTS
COVENANT

Article 6 recognizes every
person’s right to life.

Article 7 denounces torture
and inhuman or degrading
treatment.

Article 9 establishes that
all people have a right to
liberty and security of the
person.
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Human Rights Committee

General Comments

General Comment 28: Equality of Rights between Men and Women'’

In its General Comment 28, the Human Rights Committee includes a gender dimension in its discus-
sion of violence. Paragraph 11 denounces domestic violence and sexual violence against women as
violations of Article 7 of the Civil and Political Rights Covenant, which guarantees the right to be free
from torture and other cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment. The Committee requests “information
on national laws and practice with regard to domestic and other types of violence against women,
including rape,”'*® and emphasizes that such information should include “measures of protection,
including legal remedies, for women whose rights under Article 7 have been violated.”**

General Comment 6: Right to Life'®

In its General Comment 6, adopted in 1982, the Human Rights Committee broadly defines the right
to life, and requires states parties to adopt positive measures to ensure this right. The Committee
places specific focus on reducing infant mortality and increasing life expectancy.™®* General Comment
6 does not explicitly recognize, however, that some violations of, or threats to, the right to life affect
women exclusively. Nor does it discuss the interaction between Article 6 and Article 3, which deal
with equality of rights between men and women.

General Comment 8: Right to Security of the Person'

In its General Comment 8 on “the right to security of the person,” also adopted in 1982, the Human
Rights Committee briefly discusses Article 9 of the Civil and Political Rights Covenant, primarily in
the context of detention. The Committee does not mention the frequent gender-based violence that
detained women experience. Nor does it recognize that most forms of violence, including violence
against women, are a direct threat to the security of the person.

Concluding Observations

The Human Rights Committee’s concluding observations on violence have generally treated it as
a violation of the right to life.’® The Committee has consistently recommended that states parties
implement and enforce legal measures that punish violence against women.** The Committee
has also used concluding observations to recommend education campaigns to address domestic
violence.®® Moreover, the Committee has called for the collection of data on incidents of violence
against women.'®
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Domestic Violence

The Human Rights Committee’s numerous concluding observations to states parties on domestic vio-
lence®’ reinforce state responsibility by placing a strong emphasis on the need to adopt legislation
addressing domestic violence.' The Committee has also expressed concern that despite some states
parties’ existing legislation, incidence of domestic violence remains high.’ Specifically, governments
fail to apply existing laws on domestic violence' or prosecute cases of domestic violence under perti-
nent criminal procedure provisions.’ In instances where states parties have applicable domestic vio-
lence legislation, the Committee has called for more specific legislation to combat the problem, ¢ or
for states parties to strengthen the effectiveness of existing legislation.®* The Committee has also
called for the introduction of restraining orders as a means to protect victims from violent family
members,'® and consistently recommended the enactment of legislation criminalizing marital rape.'®

The Committee has called for states parties to take additional necessary measures to combat domes-
tic violence. It has recommended that states parties train law enforcement personnel on the issue
generally,'* and specifically, to sensitize them to the needs of victims' and instruct them to handle
domestic violence cases properly.*® The Committee has also called for states parties to institute more
generalized education and sensitization programs regarding the issue.'®

The Committee has recommended that states parties take measures to encourage women to report
domestic violence to authorities’”® and to provide shelters for victims of domestic violence.'”* The
Committee has also called for states parties to collect data and statistics on domestic violence.'”?

The Committee has expressed concern regarding forced marriage, and called upon states parties to
combat the practice.’” It has recommended that a state party bring its family code into compliance
with international instruments by recognizing the rights of both spouses within marriage and ending
quasi-impunity for forced marriage.*”* Along similar lines, the Committee has called upon states par-
ties to abolish any leniency in penal codes for honor crimes.*”

The Committee has not yet explicitly addressed how some traditional attitudes that discriminate
against women give rise to domestic violence. Nor has the committee framed the issue as a violation
of Article 3 (equal rights between men and women) of the Civil and Political Rights Covenant. The
Committee has, however, identified economic dependence as a factor underlying women and chil-
dren’s vulnerability to domestic violence,'”® and as a factor that prevents women from reporting
abuse.’
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Sexual Violence

The Human Rights Committee has discussed sexual violence against women within various conclud-
ing observations,'”® placing a strong emphasis on the need for remedial measures.'”® The Committee
has also discussed remedies for sexual violence as necessary for equal protection.® The Committee
has called upon states parties to revise legislation requiring a victim’s consent to pursue a rape pros-
ecution,™ and to ensure that rape does not go unpunished. It has not addressed traditional atti-
tudes and cultural stereotypes that perpetuate notions of women'’s inferiority, and thus, sexual vio-
lence and harassment. The Committee has commented on the situation of migrant girls who are par-
ticularly vulnerable to rape and ill treatment.’®

Where the Committee has addressed sexual violence during armed conflict, it has emphasized state
responsibility for prevention and punishment of such abuse,'® and has called for the provision of
compensation to victims and their families.'® The Committee has yet to reference, in its concluding
observations, provisions of humanitarian law or the Rome Statute of the International Criminal
Court,™ which deal specifically with this issue.

Sexual Harassment

The Human Rights Committee considers sexual harassment to be a form of discrimination against
women,® and has discussed it primarily in the context of employment. The Committee has
expressed concern over sexual harassment in both the public and private spheres, recommending
that women be made aware of their rights and remedies in that regard.'®®

Violence in Reproductive Health Services

The Human Rights Committee has discussed forced sterilization of women in reproductive health
services,'™ and has expressed particular concern for vulnerable populations.’*® The Committee has
asked states parties to take measures to ensure free and informed consent of women,™* and to com-
pensate victims of forced sterilization.’ In one instance, the Committee called upon a state party to
take adequate measures to prohibit employers from requiring sterilization certificates as a prerequi-
site to employment.’*

The Committee has also called for the legalization of abortion in cases of rape or incest.’ With
respect to at least one state party, where abortion is legally permitted in instances of rape but not
available in practice, the Committee has called for even greater liberalization of abortion legislation
and practice.*
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RELEVANT PROVISION
OF THE ECONOMIC,
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL
RIGHTS COVENANT

Article 12 protects the
right to the highest attain-
able standard of physical
and mental health.
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Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

General Comments

General Comment 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health'®

In its General Comment 14, the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights briefly discusses
the impact of domestic violence on women’s ability to exercise their right to health. It states that “[a]
major goal [of states parties] should be reducing women’s health risks, particularly lowering rates of
maternal mortality and protecting women from domestic violence.”'”

Concluding Observations

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has expressed its concern over violence
against women,'*® and has recommended that states parties provide more information on the issue,'*
as well as support for prevention programs,”® awareness campaigns,” and enforcement of legal
protections.?®

The Committee has discussed the effects of violence and armed conflict on internally displaced
conditions of those individuals.**®

Domestic Violence

Most of the concluding observations relating to violence against women issued by the Committee
on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights deal with domestic violence.”®® In addition to expressing

its deep concern over high rates of domestic violence, the Committee has recommended a range

of measures to address the problem, including: enactment,® implementation,® or amendment of
legislation;? collection of data and information;*® the establishment of shelters;*® and the establish-
ment of support services.?® The Committee has taken the lead in making recommendations to
states parties for the sensitization and training of the general public regarding domestic violence.?*!
The Committee has also frequently recommended training on domestic violence for law enforce-
ment,?? the judiciary,®® and medical personnel,?** and specifically, training and sensitization regard-
ing the serious and criminal nature of domestic violence for law enforcement*® and the judiciary.?®
Finally, the Committee has called for training for law enforcement and the judiciary regarding the
rights and needs of victims,?” and training for police officers regarding implementation of domestic
violence legislation.?*®
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The Committee has recognized that domestic violence often goes unreported due to women'’s
economic dependency on their spouses, and has called upon at least one state party to enforce
appropriate mechanisms to ensure that domestic violence victims are not prevented from seeking
assistance for fear of deportation or expulsion from the country.?®

The Committee has criticized legislation that discriminates against women by implicitly condoning
violence against them, such as laws that do not prohibit marital rape.*® It has recommended that
states parties adopt legislation criminalizing marital or spousal rape.?

Sexual Violence

The statements of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights on sexual violence have
been less frequent and less comprehensive than its concluding observations on domestic violence.
While the Committee has recognized the link between women’s economic disempowerment and
their vulnerability to violence,? it has not discussed the effects of sexual violence on women’s abili-
ty to exercise their economic rights. In addition, the Committee has yet to address the underlying
discriminatory attitudes that contribute to women'’s vulnerability to sexual violence, and the psy-
chosocial or reproductive health-related impact of sexual violence.

The Committee has discussed sexual violence during armed conflict and expressed concern regard-
ing the lack of information provided by one state party regarding mental health services for victims
of physical and sexual violence within the context of armed conflict.?* The Committee called upon
that state party to provide adequate counseling and other assistance to such victims, in particular to
women and children, and to include information in its next report to the Committee documenting
the number of victims and services provided to those victims.?*

Along similar lines, the Committee has expressed concern to another state party regarding its lack of
a coherent strategy to support victims of sexual violence during armed conflict?® and recommended
that the state party take the following steps: accord these victims “civilian war victim” status; devise
and implement a state-level strategy to protect the economic, social and cultural rights of victims
and their families; and include victims in the decision-making process in matters that affect them.?*®
On a related note, the Committee has expressed concern regarding the extent of poverty faced by
individuals who suffered sexual violence during armed conflict,?” and has called upon a state party
to “protect the economic, social and cultural rights of victims of sexual violence and their family
members . .. ."#®

Sexual Harassment

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has addressed the issue of sexual harass-
ment both in the context of the workplace*® and more generally.?° It has recommended that state
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AGAINST RACIAL
DISCRIMINATION

Article 5(b) /inks the right
fo be free from racial dis-
crimination to the enjoy-
ment of the right to security
of person and the right to
protection from violence
and bodily harm.

Article 5(e) links the right
to be free from racial dis-
crimination to the enjoy-
ment of a number of eco-
nomic, social, and cultural
rights, including the right to
health.
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parties enact®' and implement®* legislation on sexual harassment. It has also called for awareness-
raising efforts for law enforcement, the judiciary and the general public.?*

Violence in Reproductive Health Services
In the context of reproductive health, the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has
expressed concern over forced sterilization®* and forced abortions.?®

Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination

General Recommendations

General Recommendation 25: Gender-Related Dimensions of Racial Discrimination'®

In its General Recommendation 25, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
specifically recognizes that some forms of racial discrimination, such as sexual violence during
armed conflict, may be experienced only by women and may be directed at women because of
their gender.?” The Committee further recognizes that some forms of racial discrimination dispropor-
tionately affect women.?*®

General Recommendation 29: Gender-Related Dimensions of Descent-Based Discrimination*

In its General Recommendation 29, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
discusses discrimination against women members of descent-based communities.?® The Committee
clarifies that descent-based discrimination, as referenced in the Convention and several of the
Committee’s General Recommendations, includes “discrimination against members of communities
based on forms of social stratification such as caste and analogous systems of inherited status
which nullify or impair their equal enjoyment of human rights . . . .”?! In that regard, the
Committee recommends that states parties “take into account, in all programmes and projects
planned and implemented and in measures adopted, the situation of women members of . . .
[descent-based] communities, as victims of multiple discrimination, sexual exploitation and forced
prostitution . . . .”?* The Committee also recommends that states parties take all measures neces-
sary to eliminate this multiple discrimination, “including descent-based discrimination against
women, particularly in the areas of personal security, employment and education.”?*
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Concluding Observations

Domestic Violence

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has expressed concern regarding domes-
tic violence against women, particularly among aboriginal women,?** women from disadvantaged or
poor ethnic groups,?* and foreign women who do not seek assistance, separation, or divorce for fear
of expulsion from the country.?*® The Committee has also expressed concern regarding the lack of
available and accessible services for victims of gender-based violence in remote areas.? In that
regard, the Committee has recommended that at least one state party “strengthen and expand
existing services, including shelters and counselling, for victims of gender-based violence, so as to
ensure their accessibility . . . and to take effective measures to provide culturally-sensitive training
for all law enforcement officers, taking into consideration the specific vulnerability of aboriginal
women and women belonging to racial/ethnic minority groups to gender-based violence.”?* The
Committee has also called upon states parties to take all appropriate measures to remove deterrents
to seeking separation or divorce,* and to address double discrimination in the context of gender-
based violence.”

Sexual Violence

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has explicitly referenced sexual exploita-
tion and violence as a form of gender-related racial discrimination, and asked at least one state party
to provide “socio-economic data disaggregated by gender and national and ethnic group and infor-
mation on measures taken to prevent” such discrimination.®* It has also addressed, more generally,
sexual violence against women,*? and abductions of women.*?

Sexual Harassment
The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has not issued any concluding observa-
tions relating to sexual harassment.

Violence in Reproductive Health Services

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has discussed violence against women in
reproductive health services on at least one occasion, when it asked a state party for more informa-
tion on allegations of forced sterilization of women and on population policies affecting the reproduc-
tive rights of ethnic minority women.®*
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OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST TORTURE

Article 1 defines torture as
any intentional act, inflicted
for reasons based on
discrimination of any kind,
which causes severe physi-
cal or mental suffering,

and is committed with the
consent or acquiescence
of a public official.

Article 3 prohibits states
parties from returning or
expelling a person to
another state where that
person would be in danger
of suffering or torture.
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Committee Against Torture

General Comments

General Comment 1: Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 222

In its General Comment 1, the Committee against Torture discusses the use of the individual com-
plaint mechanism of Article 22 of the Convention against Torture to enforce states parties’ obligations
to individuals who would be at risk of torture if returned to their country of origin.

Concluding Observations

The Committee against Torture has expressed general concern over issues of gender discrimination®®
and praised at least one state party for amending its constitution to prohibit discrimination based on
gender.?®” The Committee has also diligently requested from states parties gender-disaggregated infor-
mation on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment.?®

Domestic Violence

The Committee against Torture has expressed concern over violence against women, specifically
violence in prisons and domestic violence,? and has praised states parties for the adoption of
legislation to prevent domestic violence®® and violence against women generally.** The Committee
has also recommended that states parties establish programs and undertake measures to prevent,
combat, and punish violence against women,?? including sexual violence,** domestic violence,?*
and trafficking of women.?®

Sexual Violence

The Committee against Torture considers violence against women, especially sexual violence, to be
within its mandate, and has recommended to one state party that it enable victims of sexual violence
to file complaints under the state party’s National Commission on Political Imprisonment and
Torture.®® The Committee has called for adequate redress for victims of sexual violence, such as
rehabilitation services, and recognition as victims of torture, thus granting them the capacity to
pursue redress and fair and adequate compensation.®” The Committee has also praised states par-
ties for strengthening and expanding legislation making sexual violence while in detention a violation
of law,**® and increasing punishments for sexual crimes.?®® The Committee’s concluding observations
relating to violence against women have dealt with the subjects of female detainees,””° rape and
other forms of sexual violence as forms of torture,?* and rape and other forms of sexual violence

in the context of operations against illegal armed groups.?”? The Committee’s discussion of sexual
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violence has also touched on criminal codes that exempt rapists from punishment if they marry their
victims,?”® sexual violence in camps for internally displaced persons,?* sexual violence aimed at
migrant and domestic workers,?”® and rape by military personnel.?®

The Committee has recommended that states parties establish systems to monitor all forms of
violence in prisons and/or detention centers,”” and specifically, to monitor sexual violence,?”® prisoner-
on-prisoner violence,* and proxy violence by acquiescence of officials.?® The Committee has further
called for states parties to conduct prompt and impartial investigations of complaints of violence in
prisons,?®! and to prosecute® and appropriately sentence perpetrators of the violence.? With respect
to victims of violence in prisons or detention centers, the Committee has recommended that states
parties provide protection from violence and psychological and medical treatment,*® and further, has
called upon states parties to enable victims to seek legal redress, including appropriate compensa-
tion.#®

On a related note, the Committee has expressed concern where men and women are not physically
separated in prisons.®® The Committee has also expressed concern to at least one state party that its
military code does not expressly exclude sexual offenses from military courts’ jurisdiction.?®” Along
similar lines, the Committee has recommended that in cases of right to life violations, signs of torture
that may be exhibited by victims, particularly sexual abuse, should be documented in forensic
reports to ensure that investigations of the cases not only address homicide, but torture.?®

The Committee has also expressed particular concern over abuses of women for the purpose of
pressuring or punishing their imprisoned or exiled relatives.?®® The Committee’s concluding observa-
tions also demonstrate its concern over torture for reasons based on discrimination,? including on
the basis of social origin or sexual orientation,®* or torture motivated by sexual gratification.**

Sexual Harassment
The Committee against Torture has not issued any concluding observations on the issue of sexual
harassment.

Violence in Reproductive Health Services

The Committee against Torture has addressed forced sterilization in its discussions of sexual
violence.”® It has also expressed concern to at least one state party regarding its law prohibiting
abortion even in cases of rape, which leads to unnecessary deaths of women.?** The Committee also
expressed concern regarding denial by state-employed medical personnel of treatment required to
ensure that pregnant women do not undertake illegal abortions, and deemed it cruel and inhumane
treatment to the fail to prevent such acts.® In that case, the Committee recommended that the state
party take whatever legal and other measures necessary to prevent acts that place women'’s health
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at grave risk, including provision of required medical treatment, strengthening of family planning
programs, and ensuring better access to information and reproductive health services, including for
adolescents.*®

The Committee has also expressed concern regarding situations where “life-saving medical care for
women suffering complications after illegal abortions is administered only on condition that they
provide information on those performing such abortions[,]” and that such confessions are then used
against women and third-parties in legal proceedings.” The Committee has called upon at least one
state party to stop the practice of extracting such confessions for prosecution purposes, investigate
convictions where coerced statements were obtained and admitted into evidence, and “take remedial
measures including nullifying convictions which are not in conformity with the Convention.”*®

Individual Cases

In Pauline Muzonzo Paku Kisoki v. Sweden,*® the Committee against Torture found that a Zairian
woman, residing in Sweden, who had been raped repeatedly while in custody in Zaire, ran a substan-
tial risk of being subjected to torture if returned to Zaire.*® Thus, the Committee found that her return
would constitute a violation of Article 3 of the Convention against Torture.>®

In G.R.B. (name withheld) v. Sweden,* the Committee considered the case of a Peruvian woman
who had been raped and imprisoned by the group, the Shining Path, and who was seeking asylum
in Sweden.*® The Committee found that under the definition of torture enshrined in Article 1, rape by
a non-governmental entity such as the Shining Path did not constitute torture.** Thus the Committee
found no breach of Article 3 of the Convention against Torture if she were returned to Peru.*®

In S.C. (name withheld) v. Denmark,*> the Committee found that an Ecuadorian woman, residing in
Denmark, who had been raped while in detention in Ecuador did not run a real and personal risk of
being tortured if returned to Ecuador.*®” Therefore, the Committee found no violation of Article 3 of
the Convention against Torture.®®
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KEY CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS ON VIOLENCE, ILL TREATMENT, AND TORTURE

“The Committee calls on the State party to implement awareness-raising efforts about all forms of violence against women, including
domestic violence, and the unacceptability of all such violence. It encourages the State party to put in place training measures
aimed at judicial officers, including judges, lawyers, prosecutors, and police and health-care officials in order to enhance their
capacity to deal with violence against women in a gender-sensitive manner. It also encourages the State party to provide economic
assistance to women victims of violence who cannot afford to pay fees for medical examination. The Committee furthermore
requests the State party to implement victim support measures, such as increasing the number of shelters or comparable safe
places for women victims of violence, and to collect sex-disaggregated data on the incidence of violence against women.”

Concluding Observations of the CEDAW Committee: Ghana, 25/08/2006, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/GHA/CO/5, 1 24.

“The Committee recommends that the State party ensure that victims of sexual violence suffered during the armed conflict of 1992-
1995 obtain the status of civilian war victims, to devise and implement a coherent strategy at State level to protect the economic,
social and cultural rights of victims of sexual violence and their family members, and to ensure the participation of victims of sexual
violence in any decision-making processes affecting them.”

Concluding Observations of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights: Bosnia and Herzegovina, 12/01/2006, U.N.
Doc. E/C.12/BIH/CO/1, T 41.

“The Committee recommends that the State party strengthen and expand existing services, including shelters and counselling, for
victims of gender-based violence, so as to ensure their accessibility. Furthermore, it recommends that the State party take effective
measures to provide culturally-sensitive training for all law enforcement officers, taking into consideration the specific vulnerability of
aboriginal women and women belonging to racial/ethnic minority groups to gender-based violence.”

Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: Canada, 25/05/2007, U.N. Doc.
CERD/C/CAN/CO/18, 1 20.

Summary Assessment

All of the committees have condemned violence against women in their concluding observations.

The CEDAW Committee has taken its analysis further by recognizing that violence is a form of discrimi-
nation against women. The CEDAW Committee has also discussed how traditional, discriminatory atti-
tudes give rise to violence against women, and has made specific recommendations regarding edu-
cation and awareness-building programs to combat such attitudes.
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The committees have consistently focused on domestic violence. The CEDAW Committee, Human
Rights Committee, and Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights have been particularly
strong in advocating state responsibility for domestic violence against women, including the criminal-
ization of marital rape.

All of the committees have treated the issue of sexual violence against women in a progressively com-
prehensive manner. The committees have persistently emphasized the need for legal remedies for
sexual violence; some committees have condemned laws that implicitly condone sexual violence
against women, such as those that allow a rapist to escape criminal liability by marrying his victim.
The CEDAW Committee has commented on underlying discriminatory attitudes that make women
more vulnerable to sexual violence.

The Committee against Torture has increasingly recognized rape and other forms of sexual violence
against women as a gender-based form of torture. However, the committee has not yet made the
connection between domestic violence and state acquiescence to torture and inhuman or degrading
treatment. This step would require holding states parties responsible for failing to take measures to
prevent and remedy domestic violence.

Most of the Committees have commented on violence against women in reproductive health services.
The CEDAW Committee and Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination have taken the lead
in analyzing how gender and race intersect to increase women'’s vulnerability to violence.

Conclusions

e |n its concluding observations, the CEDAW Committee has characterized violence against women as
a form of discrimination. This should serve as an example for the other committees.

- The CEDAW Committee’s General Recommendation 19 outlines the rights and
freedoms that are violated by gender-based violence. It is an important tool in
advancing recognition of gender-based violence as a form of discrimination.

The Committee could refer to this framework in its concluding observations with
even greater frequency.
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e The link between women’s lack of empowerment and the prevalence of gender-based violence
could be addressed through specific recommendations on measures aimed at empowering women
politically, economically, and socially.

- The Committee on the Rights of the Child has started to use a gender analysis in
its discussion of such issues as child and forced marriage or trafficking and
prostitution. But it could also make the connection between these issues and
the prevalence of violence against girls. For example, girls may be more vulner-
able to violence within a child marriage, particularly when there is a large age
difference between spouses. This gender-based violence often has a severe
impact on their reproductive and sexual health.

- The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has recognized that
economic dependency on spouses can make women more vulnerable to
domestic violence and is well situated to make recommendations on the eco-
nomic empowerment of women as a way to combat various forms of violence.

¢ \While the CEDAW Committee has urged states to criminalize marital rape, all committees could take
a stronger stance by condemning legislation that condones violence against married women, such
as exclusions or omissions of marital rape and “honor killings” in penal codes, as well as laws that
excuse defendants from rape charges if they marry their victims.

e The committees could explicitly reject customary and religious laws that serve to justify or excuse
violence against specific populations of women.

e A systematic approach to combating violence against women should include an examination of its
health-related consequences.

- The Committee on the Rights of the Child has begun to examine the impact of
violence on vulnerability to HIV/AIDS and other reproductive health problems.
The CEDAW Committee and the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural
Rights are also well situated to address the health-related consequences of vio-
lence against women. The committees should ask states parties to report on
measures being taken to address the reproductive and psychological impact of
such violence.
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e Although the committees have acknowledged that certain groups are more vulnerable to gender-
based violence, it is important to develop and use an intersectional analysis of gender and other
characteristics, such as race, ethnicity, economic status, and age. The committees should follow
the lead of the CEDAW Committee in asking for disaggregated data.

- Article 19 of the Children’s Rights Convention, which specifically protects children
from intra-familial violence, could be an excellent tool for the Committee on the
Rights of the Child in developing such an analysis.

- The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination is well situated to
address the fact that victims of violence who are racial minorities may face
additional obstacles to accessing justice. For example, minority wormen who
are victims of violence may be unable to access legal remedies or may be more
reluctant to use the judicial system due to a fear of state authorities

e Where the committees have access to this information, a further analysis of the health and psy-
chosocial effects of sexual violence against women would strengthen their concluding observations
to states parties.

e The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination is beginning to use its General
Recommendation 25 as a tool to examine how violence, particularly sexual violence and violence
against women in reproductive health services, is a form of discrimination that may be experienced
disproportionately or differently by women who belong to racial minorities. It could further extend
this analysis to include the issues of domestic violence and sexual harassment against racial and
ethnic minority women. In addition, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination is an
appropriate forum for highlighting the problem of using a male-gendered norm to discuss violence
that results from racial discrimination; it is also an important venue for recognizing that minority
women may be more vulnerable to violence due to their economic situation.

e The Committee against Torture could begin to recognize domestic violence as a form of torture
which may entail at least the tacit involvement or acquiescence of the state when it fails to
prevent and protect women from domestic violence. Domestic violence as a form of physical
or mental abuse, which is motivated by gender discrimination, falls well within the mandate
of the committee.m
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CRC/C/15/Add.112 (1999); Oman, Y 36(c), U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.161 (2001); Qatar, 9 46, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.163 (2001); Seychelles, 9 41, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.189 (2002); Syrian Arab Republic, 1 37(b)
U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.212 (2003); Uzhekistan,  46(c),
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/UZB/CO/2 (2006).

See, e.g., Albania, 1 49, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Burkina Faso, 9§ 37, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.1193 (2002); China (including Hong Kong
and Macau Special Administrative Regions), § 54-59,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/CHN/CO/2 (2005); Guatemala, 1 37,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.154 (2001); Iraq, 1 21, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.94 (1998); Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
9 34, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.209 (2003); United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland — Overseas
Territories, 1 13, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.134 (2000).

See, e.g., Albania, T 49, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Australia, 1 26, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.79
(1997); Bulgaria, 1 30, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.66
(1997); Burkina Faso, 137, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.1193
(2002); China (including Hong Kong and Macau Special
Administrative Regions), 1 58, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/CHN/CO/2
(2005); Democratic Republic of the Congo, 147, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001); Ecuador, § 48, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.262 (2005); Egypt, 1 45, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.145 (2001); Guatemala, 9 31, 37, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.154 (2001); India, § 51, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.228 (2004); Iraq, 1 21, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.94 (1998); Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 1 34,
U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.209 (2003); Malta, T 34, U.N.
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Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.129 (2000); Tanzania, 1 40, U.N. Doc. 9 41, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.189 (2002); Syrian Arah
CRC/C/TZA/CO/2 (2006); United Kingdom of Great Britain Republic, 128, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.70 (1997); Syrian
and Northern Ireland — Overseas Territories, 1 25, U.N. Doc. Arab Republic, 1 37(b), U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.212
CRC/C/15/Add.134 (2000). (2003); Vietnam, 9 34(f), U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.200

(2003).
% See, e.g., Albania, 1 49, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249

(2005); Australia, 9 26, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/I5/Add.79  * See El Salvador, 1 30, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.232
(1997); Bulgaria, 30, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.66 (1997);  (2004).
Burkina Faso, 9 37, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.1193 (2002);
Cambodia, 9 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/L5/Add.128 (2000);
Chad, 9 25, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add. 107 (1999); China
(including Hong Kong and Macau Special Administrative
Regions), 11 57-58, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/CHN/CO/2 (2005);
Colombia, § 46, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3 (2006);
Democratic Republic of the Congo, 1 47, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001); Dominican Republic, § 34, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.150 (2001); Ecuador, 1148, UN. DoC. = oo 6.0 Cambodia, 7 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.128
CRC/C/S/AdA.262 (2005); Egypt, 1 45, "U.N. Doc. (5000), gomoros, 1 32, UN. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.141
CRC/C/15/A0d 145 (200L);  Georgia, 1 43, UN. Doc. (5000); Georgia, 11 41, UN. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.124
CRC/C/15/ad. 124 (2000); Guatemala, 44 31, 37, UN. " (5000); Honduras, 1 25, UN. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.105
Doc. CRC/C/16/Add.154 (2001); India, 1 51, UN. Doc.  (1900): jraq, § 21, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/L5/AM.94 (1908);
CRC/C/15/A0d.228 (2004); ‘Iraq, T 21, UN. Doc.  jampica, 32, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.210 (2003); Malta,
CRC/C/15/A0d 54 (1998); Kyrgyzstan, § 44, UN. Doc. 34 4N, Doc. CRC/C/15/Add. 129 (2000); Mexico, § 25,
CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2004); Liechtenstein, T 25, U.N. Doc. U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add. 112 (1999); Nigeria, 44 . U.N.
CRC/C/15/Ad. 143 (2001); Malta, g 34, UN. Doc.  poc cRe/C/15/Add 257 (2005); Pakistan, 1 74, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.129 (2000); Tanzania, 1 40, UN. Doc. cress/15/add.217 (2003); Saint Kitts and Nevis, 925, U.N.
CROICTZAICOZ (2006). Doc. CRC/C/15/Add. 104 (1999); Suriname, 140, U.N. Doc.
“ See, eg, Aab Emirates, § 35, UN. Doc.,  CRO/C/I5/Add.130 (2000); United Republic of Tanzania, T

CRC/5/15/Add.183 (2002); Bhutan, § 41, U.N. Doc. 42 U.N.Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.156 (2001).
CRC/C/15/Add.157 (2001); cok?mhia, 9 59, UN. Doc. o See, e.g., Ghana, T 45, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GHA/CO/2
CRC/C/COL/CO/3  (2006); India, 1T 51, UN Doc. (2006); Guinea Bissau, § 31, UN. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.228 (2004); Iran (Islamic Republic of), 1 40, CRC/5/15/Add.177 (2002); Malaysia, ¥ 57, U.N. Doc.
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.123 (2000); Kyrgyzstan, 1 44(c), CRC/C/MYS/CO1 (2007).

U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2004); Panama, 1 40(b),

U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.233 (2004); Syrian Arab Republic, '® See, e.g., Albania, 1 50, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
937(h) U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.212 (2003). (2005); Bolivia, T 35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.256
2005); Brazil, 1 42, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.241
2004); Colomhia, T 61, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3

7 See, e.g., Estonia, 1 30, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.196
(2003);  Ethiopia, 911 46-47, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.144 (2001); Mengolia, 1 38, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.264 (2005); Mozambique, 9 40-41,
U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.172 (2002); Nigeria, 11 44-45,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.257 (2005); Uzbekistan, 11
47-48, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.167 (2001).

©
&

See, e.g., Algeria, 1 35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.76 E ;
(1997); Arab Emirates, 935, UN. Doc. CRO/5/15/Add. 183 (5006). Ecuador. § 37, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/L5/AG.262
(2002); Bhutan, 1141, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LS/AAA. 167 (2001);  (0005). Nigeria, T 38, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.257
Bolivia,  44(0), UN. Doc. CRO/CIS/AAA256 (2009 (5005); pakistan, 7 42, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.217
Croatla, q 50(b), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.243 (2004), (2003), Seychelles, ﬂ32, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.189
India, 1 51, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.228 (2004); Iran

(Islamic Republic of), § 40, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.123  '** See, e.g., Albania, 1 51, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2000); Kyrgyzstan, 9 44(b), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2005); Bolivia, 1 35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.256
(2004); Mexico, 1125, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.112 (1999); (2005); Brazil, 1 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.241
Palau, 145, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.149 (2001); Panama, (2004); Colombia, T 62, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3
9 40(a), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.233 (2004); Seychelles, (2006); Ecuador, ¥ 38, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.262
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(2005); Honduras, 1 55, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/HND/CO/3
(2007); Nigeria, 1 39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.257
(2005); Pakistan, 1 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.217
(2003).

1

S
S

See, e.g., Albania, 1 51, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Bolivia, T 35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.256
(2005); Brazil, T 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.241
(2004); Colombia, 1 62, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3
(2006); Ecuador, 1 38, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.262
(2005); Honduras, 1 55, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/HND/CO/3
(2007); Nigeria, 1 39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.257
(2005); Pakistan, 9 43, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.217
(2003); Seychelles, 933, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.189
(2002).

1

S
@

See Malaysia, 11 38-39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/MYS/CO1
(2007).

4 See, e.g., Azerhaijan, 9 63, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Bangladesh, 1 75, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.221
(2003); Bosnia and Herzegovina, 9 65, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.260 (2005); Canada, T 54, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.215 (2003); Czech Republic, T 63, U.N.
Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.201 (2003); Germany, 1 58, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.226 (2004); Indonesia, 1 79, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.223 (2004); Kyrgyzstan, T 63, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2004); Nicaragua, § 66, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.265 (2005); Ukraine, § 68, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.191 (2002).

% See, e.g., Bangladesh, T 75, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.221 (2003); Czech Republic, 1 63, U.N.
Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.201 (2003); Indonesia, 1 79, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.223 (2004); Kyrgyzstan, 1 63, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2004); Ukraine, 1 68, U.N.
Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.191 (2002).

% See, e.g., Bosnia and Herzegovina, 1 65, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.260 (2005); Canada, 1 54, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.215 (2003); Germany, 1 58, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.226 (2004).

1

S
<

See, e.g., Azerbaijan, 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Bangladesh, 9 76, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.221 (2003); Bosnia and Herzegovina,
66, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.260 (2005); Czech
Republic, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.201 (2003);
Germany, 1 59, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.226 (2004);
Kyrgyzstan, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244 (2004);
Lebanon, ¥ 78, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006);
Ukraine, 169, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.191 (2002).

18 See, e.g., Azerbaijan, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Germany, 1 59, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.226
(2004); Indonesia, 1 80, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.223
(2004); Kyrgyzstan, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244
(2004); Lebanon, T 78, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3
(2006); Nicaragua, 1 67, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.265
(2005); Ukraine, 1 69, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.191
(2002).

1 See, e.g., Azerhaijan, 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Bangladesh, 1 76, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.221
(2003); Germany, 1 59, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.226
(2004); Kyrgyzstan, 9 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244
(2004); Lebanon, 178, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006);
Nicaragua, 1 67, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.265 (2005);
Ukraine, 169, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.191 (2002).

10 See, e.g., Azerhaijan, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Bangladesh, 1 76, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.221
(2003); Germany, 1 59, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.226

(2004); Kyrgyzstan, 9 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244

)

i

(2004).

! See, e.g., Indonesia, 1 80, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.223
(2004); Lebanon, 178, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006).

112 See Kyrgyzstan, ¥ 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.244
(2004).

13 See, e.g.,, Azerhaijan, 1 64, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/AZE/CO/2
(2006); Bangladesh, 1 76, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.221
(2003); Bosnia and Herzegovina, § 65, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.260 (2005); Canada, T 55, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.215 (2003); Nicaragua, 1 67, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.265 (2005); Lebanon, § 78, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006); Ukraine, T 69, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.191 (2002).

14 See, e.g., Belize, 1 48 U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.252
(2005); Cape Verde, 159, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.168
(2001); Colombia, 1 58, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3
(2006); Democratic Republic of the Congo, 11 60-61,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001); India, ¥ 74, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.115 (2000); Kenya, § 54, U.N.
Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.160 (2001); Kyrgyzstan, 1 40, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.127 (2000); Russian Federation, 19
23, 31, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.110 (1999); Turkey, 1
45, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.152 (2001); United
Republic of Tanzania, 971 56-59, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.156 (2001).

15 See, e.g., Armenia, 11 43, 54-55, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.119 (2000); Bhutan, 1 41, U.N. Doc.
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CRC/C/15/Add.157 (2001); Democratic Republic of the
Congo, 11 4647, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001);
Denmark, 99 34-35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.151 (2001);
Dominica, 1 35; U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.238 (2004),
Ethiopia, 19 72-73, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.144 (2001)
Honduras, 9 33, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.105 (1999);
Latvia, 9 31-32, 50, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.142
(2001); Lesotho, 111 41-42, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.147
(2001); Nepal, 1189, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.261 (2005);
Netherlands, 9 27, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.114 (1999);
Norway, 19 55-56, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.126 (2000);
Palau, 17 4243, 46-47, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.149
(2001); Saudi Arabia, 1 36, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.148
(2001); South Africa, 1 27, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.122
(2000); United Republic of Tanzania, 1 44, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.156 (2001).

’

5 See, e.g., Antigua and Barbuda, ¥ 65, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.247 (2004); Greece, 1 76 (d), U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.170 (2002); Lebanon, 1 47, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006); Netherlands Antilles, 1 60,
U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.186 (2002); Saint Lucia, 1 70,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.258 (2005); Uganda, ¥ 75,
U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.270 (2005).

7 See, e.g., Antigua and Barbuda, T 47, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.247 (2004); Belize, 68, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.252 (2005); Uganda, § 75, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.270 (2005).

"¢ See, e.g., Greece, 1 51(d), U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.170
(2002); Lebanon, 148, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006);
Saint Lucia, 71, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.258 (2005).

19 See, e.g., Argentina, 1 36, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.187
(2002); Brazil, 1140, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.241 (2004);
Cameroon, ¥ 34, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.164 (2001);
Chile, ¥ 38, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/CHL/CO/3 (2007);
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, 1 34, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.239 (2004); El Salvador, 1 35, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.232 (2004); Nicaragua, T 34, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.265 (2005); Kazakhstan, 9 36, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.213 (2003); Kazakhstan, 1 34, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/KAZ/CO/3 (2007); Kenya, 9 35, U.N. Doc.
CRC/5/15/Add.160 (2001); Lebanon, 9 85, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006); Mexico, M 33-34, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/MEX/CO/3 (2006); Philippines, T 38, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.259 (2005).

1% See, e.g., Argentina, 1 37, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.187
(2002); Cameroon, § 34, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.164
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(2001); Chile, 138, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/CHL/CO/3 (2007); El
Salvador, 1 36, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.232 (2004);
Kenya, 1 35 U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.160 (2001-);
Mexico, 1 35, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/MEX/CO/3 (2006);
Philippines, 1 39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.259 (2005).

121 See Philippines, 1 39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.259
(2005).

122 See Brazil, 141, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.241 (2004);
Lebanon, 185, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006).

12 See, e.g.,, Bangladesh, 141, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.221
(2003); Colombia, 11 50-51, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3
(2006); Pakistan, 1 4041, U.N. Doc. CRC/5/15/Add.217
(2003).

12 See, e.g., Algeria, 1 70, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.269
(2005); Bosnia and Herzegovina, § 63, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.260 (2005); Burundi, 17 62, 71, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.133 (2000); Colombia, § 80, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/COL/CO/3 (2006); Democratic Republic of
the Congo, 1 26, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001);
Ethiopia, 1 68, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.144 (2001);
Guatemala, 1 39, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.58 (1996);
India, 1 68, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.228 (2004);
Lebanon, § 69, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3 (2006);
Myanmar, 9 45, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.69 (1997);
Philippines, 99 75-76, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.259
(2005); Russian Federation, § 68, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/RUS/CO/3 (2005); Sierra Leone, 144, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.116 (2000); Yugeslavia, 1 38, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.49 (1996).

1 See, e.g., Myanmar, 1 45, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.69
(1997); Nepal, 1 82, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.261
(2005).

1% See Sierra Leone, 1 44, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.116
(2000).

27 See Russian Federation,
CRC/C/RUS/CO/3, 1 69.

23/11/2005, U.N. Doc.

1 See, e.g., Democratic Republic of the Congo, 127, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.153 (2001); Indonesia, 1 71, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.223 (2004); Nepal, 182, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.261 (2005); Philippines, 99 77-78, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.259 (2005); Yugoeslavia, 1 38, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.49 (1996).

1% See, e.g., Angola, 1 61, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.246
(2004); Liberia, T 59, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.236
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(2004); Philippines, 177, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.259
(2005);  Uganda, 971 65-70, U.N.  Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.270 (2005).

0 See, e.g., Lebanon, § 74, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/LBN/CO/3
(2006); Liberia, 1 61(b), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.236
(2004); Uganda, 1 63, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.270
(2005).

! See, e.g., Liberia, 1 61(b), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.236
(2004); Uganda, § 63, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.270
(2005).

2 See, e.g., Costa Rica, 91 49-50, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/15/Add.266 (2005); Gambia, 1 64-65, U.N.
Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.165 (2001).

%5 See, e.g., Ghana, 1 67, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GHA/CO/2
(2006); The Kingdom of the Netherlands (Netherlands
and Aruba), 11 56-57, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.227
(2004); Thailand, 1 72, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/THA/CO/2
(2006); Trinidad and Tobage, ¥ 69, U.N. Doc.
CRC/C/TTO/CO/2 (2006).

13 See Albania, 11 70-71, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005).

1 See, e.g., Albania, 1 71, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Costa Rica, 1 50, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.266
(2005).

% See, e.g., Albania, 1 71, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Denmark, 1 57, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/DNK/CO/3
(2005).

' See Gambhia, 1 65, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.165
(2001).

1% See Costa Rica, 1 50, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.266
(2005).

¥ See, e.g., Albania, 1 71, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.249
(2005); Denmark, 1 57, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/DNK/CO/3
(2005).

0 See, e.g., Bahamas, 157, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.253
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